

No. 43290-1-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

RONALD MCNEAL,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES iii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE MCNEAL’S
 PUBLIC TRIAL RIGHT BY DISCUSSING JURY
 INSTRUCTIONS IN CHAMBERS.....4

 1. Standard Of Review.....4

 2. Preliminarily Discussing Proposed Jury Instructions
 In Chambers Does Not Violate Any Of The Values
 Served By The Public Trial Right.....4

 B. MCNEAL CANNOT RAISE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON
 APPEAL THE TRIAL COURT’S ADMISSION OF TWO
 EXHIBITS ALLEGING THEY CONSTITUTE
 IMPERMISSIBLE PROPENSITY EVIDENCE
 BECAUSE IT IS NOT A MANIFEST
 CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR.....10

 1. Standard Of Review11

 2. McNeal Did Not Object To The Admission Of
 The Exhibits And Fails To Show This Court That
 The Alleged Error Is A Manifest Constitutional
 Error11

 a. The alleged error, admission of
 impermissible propensity evidence, is not of
 constitutional magnitude13

 b. If this Court finds the alleged error is of
 constitutional magnitude the error is not
 manifest15

C.	MCNEAL RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM HIS TRIAL COUNSEL THROUGHOUT HIS CASE, PRETRIAL AND TRIAL PROCEEDINGS.....	18
1.	Standard Of Review	19
2.	McNeal’s Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Failing To Object To The Admission Of The Docket Notice	19
3.	McNeal’s Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Failing To Request A Limiting Instruction	23
D.	THE ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY STATUTE, RCW 9A.08.020, IS NOT OVERBROAD WHERE THE PROHIBITION ON AIDING ANOTHER IN PLANNING OR COMMITTING A CRIME DOES NOT MAKE UNLAWFUL A SUBSTANTIAL AMOUNT OF CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED CONDUCT	25
1.	Standard Of Review	25
2.	The Accomplice Liability Statute Is Not Overbroad Because It Does Not Criminalize Speech Protected By The First Amendment.....	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Huff</i> , 111 Wn.2d 923, 767 P.3d 572 (1989)	26
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 168 Wn. App. 197, 275 P.3d 1224 (2012)	9, 10
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	5
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.2d 150 (2005).....	5
<i>State v. Coleman</i> 155 Wn. App. 951, 231 P.3d 212 (2010)	28
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 169 Wn. App. 561, 280 P.3d 1152 (2012).....	11
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 164 Wn. App. 370, P.3d P.3d 575 (2011) ..	28, 29
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....	15
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	20
<i>State v. Immelt</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1, 267 P.3d 305 (2011)	25
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011)	25
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	12, 13, 19
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002).....	23
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	4, 5
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	11, 12, 15
<i>State v. Pauling</i> , 108 Wn. App. 445, 31 P.3d 47 (2001), <i>reversed</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 149 Wn.2d 381, 69 P.3d 331 (2003).....	26
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 166 Wn.2d 73, 206 P.3d 321 (2009)	13, 14

<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Sadler</i> , 147 Wn. App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008)	6
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , Supreme Court No. 8456-4, (November 21, 2012)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Federal Cases

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444, 89 S. Ct. 1827, 23 L.Ed.2d 430 (1969)	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 93 S. Ct. 2908, 37 L. Ed. 2d 830 (1973)	26
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 2735, 92 L. Ed.2d 1 (1986)	6, 7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984)	19, 20
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88, 60 S. Ct. 736, 84 L. Ed. 1093 (1940)	26
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39, 104 S. Ct. 2210, 81 L. Ed. 2d 31 (1984)	6, 7

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.08.020	25, 27, 28, 29
RCW 9A.08.020(3)(ii).....	27
RCW 9A.08.020(3)(a)	29

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution, Article I, § 10	5
--	---

Washington Constitution, Article I, § 22	4
U.S. Constitution, Amendment I.....	25, 26, 27
U.S. Constitution, Amendment IV	4

Other Rules or Authorities

CrR 6.15	8
ER 402.....	20
ER 403.....	20, 21
ER 404(b)	13, 14, 20, 21
RAP 2.5(a).....	11, 12
WPIC 10.51	27
